
. '--:~ that are the plots Jocated west of Front Street

where Hadley and Murray streets are , as weil as

the property at 28 Taché Boulevard .53

On September 27 , 1916, Lois Wright, wh o was

21 years old , married a young ofAcer who was 20

years old, captain -engineer William Fraser

Hadley from Chatham, Ontario .54 Thelr only son, William

Francis, was barn in 1917. t.ois's mother, Jane Maria

Coutlee, kept on living with the Hadley family and outli

ved her daughter who died on November 8, 1924,55 lea

ving the use of aIl her properties to her husband along

with the responsibility to manage those until his death.

He left them to his son .56 Lois had also made a special

bequest of $5000 to her chauffeur, Charles Osborne

Skipworth,57 who had been ln her service for most of his

life .

...

". .
Le 27 septembre 1916, Lois Wright Scott , âgée de

21 ans, épousa un jeune officier de 20 ans, le capi

taine-ingénieur William Fraser Hadley, originaire

de Chatham, Ontario.54 Leur Ais unique, William Francis,

naquit en 1917. La mère de Lois, Jane Maria Alma

Coutlee, continua à vivre avec la famille Hadley et survé

cut à sa Alle, laquelle décéda le 8 novembre 1924 ,55 lais

sant l'usufruit de tous ses biens à son époux avec la char

ge de les gérer jusqu 'à son décès . Tous ses biens étaient

légués à son Als.5G Elle avait aussi fait un legs particulier

de 5000 $ à son chauffeur, Charles Osborne Skipworth ,57

qui avait peut- être été à son service pendant la majeure

partie de sa vie .

les rues Hadley et Murray, ainsi que la propriété du

28 , boulevard Taché,53 à sa nièce Lois Wright

Scott qui avait toujours vécu avec elle .

William Fraser Hadley avait fait ses études au Collège mili

taire royal et à l'université de Toronto. Reçu ingénieur civil

en 1914, il avait été posté à Ottawa en 1915 et avait obte

nu le grade de capitaine. Après la guerre, il fut connu dans

le domaine de l'immobilier et des assurances à Hull. 58 Il

faut dire qu'avec l'héritage de son épouse, il avait beau-

William Fraser Hadley had studied at the Royal Military

College and at the University of Toronto. Becoming a civil

engineer in 1914, he was posted to Ottawa in 1915

where he was promoted to captain. After the war, he

made a reputation in Hull in the spheres of real estate and

insurance. It must be said that he had a lot to do with his



coup à faire. Durant la crise, il dirigea le Secours Direct de

Hull. Il joignit le régiment de Hull dont il devint com

mandant et colonel honoraire. Pendant plusieurs années ,

il fut aussi secrétaire honoraire du Canedlan Infantry

Association . De plus , il fut président du Royal Ottawa Golf

Club, membre du Rideau Club et du Rideau Curling Club ,

et secrétaire honoraire du club de chasse et péche du

Magamassippi. Il fut enfin secrétaire honoraire de la

Grenfell Labrador Medical Mission S9

Hadley résida au 28 , boulevard Taché, le restant de sa vie,

à l'exception d 'une courte période. En effet, le 18 mai

1943, le gouvernement canadien loua cette belle résiden

ce pour cinq ans, avec possibilité de renouveler le bail.

Tout fut permis au nouveau locataire: il pouvait construire ,

reconstruire , remodeler, réhabiliter, convertir ou changer

les lieu x comme bon lui semblait. Les investissements

iraient par la suite au propriétaire, Tout cela pour la

modique somme de 200 $ par mois.GO Le gouvernement

agrandi t la maison et la subdivisa en logements. Wi lliam

Fraser Hadley rev int y v ivr e. Il s'était remarié à deux

reprises : une première fois avec Lois Macl.Men et une

deuxième fois avec Edna Knight , d 'Angleterre . À comp

ter de 1948, il vend it les terrains il l'ouest de la rue Front ,

wife 's inheritance. During the depression, he was mana

ging the Secours Direct of Hull.58 He joined the Hull

Regiment of whlch he became the commanding offlcer

and honorary colonel. For many years, he was also hono

rary secretary for the Canadian Infantry Association,

Moreover, he was president of the Royal Ottawa Golf

Club, rnernber of the Rideau Club and of the Rideau

Curling Club, and honorary secretary for the

Matagamassipi fish and game club. Finally, he was ho no 

rary secretary of the Grenfell Labrador Medical

Mission.59

Except for a short period of tlrne . Hadley spent the rest

of his life at 28 Taché Boulevard . On May 18, [943, the

Canadian government rented that beautiful residence

through a Ave-year Iease wi th a renewal clause. The new

tenant was allowed to do anything: it could bu ild, re

build , re-shape. restore, or change the place as it saw fit.

Any investment would tu rn back to the owner. And ail

thar for a mere $200 a month .GO The government

enlarged the house and subdivided it into apartmenrs .

William Fraser Hadley came back ro live there. He had

re-married rwice: first with Lois MacLaren, and then with

Edna Knight , from England. ln 1948, he started to sell
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sur les rues actuelles Murray, Hadley et Millar. Il fit aussi

construire la maison du 14-16 rue Front (lot 279 ), en

[951 .61 Il habitait toujours la maison Wright-Scott au

moment de son décès, survenu le 18 décembre 1963, à

l'hôpital d'Ottawa. Il était âgé de 69 ans. Son fils William

Francis, avocat pratiquant à Hull, devint son seul héritier.62

Ce descendant du Fondateur de Hull n 'habitait plus à

Hull , mais à Rockliffe Park, et il n 'éprouvait évidemment

aucun intérêt pour le patrimoine familial, puisqu'un mois

plus tard , il transféra ses immeubles dans une toute nou

velle compagnie nommée Hadley Investment Hull l.td.

dont son épouse, Dorothy Mary Davis, et Phlllip Fulford

Foran étaient actionnaires. William Francis possédait 97

parts de la compagnie.G3 Le même jour, ils vend iren t la

propriété du boulevard Taché ainsi que celle du

Dominion Store, sur la rue Principale, à Pierre et Michel

Moreault, deux étudiants de Meadowlands, canton de

Hull, qui allaient s'incorporer peu après sous le nom des

Entreprises Moreault Ltée.

Le 28 mars t969, les Entreprises Moreault Ltée vendirent

toutes leurs propriétés à H. Blackburn Lt ëe. Cette vente

incluait la maison Wright-Scott qui ava it été divisée en

plots, west of Front Street, along what are now Murray,

Hadley and Millar streets. In 1951, he had a house built

at 14- 16 Front Street (lot 279).61He was still living at the

Wright-Scott house when he died on December 18,

1963, at the Ottawa hospital. He was 69 years old . His

son, William Francis, a lawyer with a practlce in Hull, was

hls sole heir. 62

This descendant oFthe Founder oFHull dld not live in Hull

but rather in RockliFfe Parle He obvlously had no interest

in the Family heritage since one month later, he transfer

red his buildings into a new company narned Hadley

Investment Hull Ltd ., in which his wiFe, Oorothy Mary

Davis, and Phillip Fulford foran were shareholders .

William Francis retained 97 % of the shares in the cornpa

ny .G3 That same day , he sold the property on Taché

Boulevard, and that oF the Dominion store, on Principale

street, to Pierre and Michel Moreau, two students at

Meadowlands, Hull township, who were incorporated

under the name Entreprises Moreault Ltée.

On March 28 1969, the Entreprises Moreault Ltée sold

ail their properties to H. Blackburn Ltée. The sale included

the Wright-Scott house which had been subd ivided into



six logements .6''f La prési

dente de la compagnie H.

Blackburn l.t ée était Rolande

Blackburn-Moreault, proba

blement la mère de M . Pierre

Moreault qui est le petit-fils

de H. Blackburn . La compa

gnie H . Blackburn avait obte

nu ses lettres patentes de la province de Québec le 29

juin 1929.6'5

E.n 1977, le bureau d'architectes Cayer et Martineau occu

pait un des logements de l'ancienne maison Wright-Scott.

L'année suivante, ils demandèrent de modifier le zonage de

résidentiel à commercial, afin d'intégrer ce terrain dans l'en

semble de la promenade du rortage.6'G Le 24 août (978. la

compagnie Blackburn avait obtenu un permis de démoli

tion de la maison, qu 'elle ne paya jamaisGG Des Hullols,

conscients de la valeur patrimoniale de ce domaine, s'op

posèrent à sa démolition. Le 19 octobre 1979, le ministè

re des Affaires culturelles du Québec reconnut le bâtiment

comme bien culturel assurant ainsi sa co nservatic n.v/ Le

24 Février [981. Pierre Moreault racheta la propriété de la

compagnie H. Blackburn6<5 et il a conservé depuis, ce

six apartrnents. v" The presi

dent of H . Blackburn Ltée wes

Rolande Blackburn , probably

Pierre Moreault's mother since

he is the grand-son of H.

Blackburn . The H. Blackburn

company had secured its

lerters patent From the Quebe<:

Province on June 29, 19296 5

ln 1977, the architects Cayer and Martineau had their of

fice in one of the apartrnents of the Wright-Scott house.

The following year, they requested that the zoning be

changed From residential to commercial in order to

merge that plot with the body of Promenade du Portage.

On August 24, 1978. the H . Blackburn company got a

demolition permit for the house, but never paid for it. 6'6'

Some cltlzens of Hull , aware of the heritage importance

of that property , stood in opposition to its demolition. On

October 19 , 1979, the Quebec Cultural Affairs

Department designated the house as cultural property,

guaranteeing its preservation .G7 On February 24, 1981,

Pierre Moreault bought the property back From the H.

Blackburn company,G<5 and he kept what is, without a



qu'on pourrait appeler sans conteste un des deux plus

beaux domaines de Hull, avec celui de la maison Scott

Fairview. On fait souvent référence à cette maison sous le

vocable de Scott-Hadley, mais l'importance historique de

cette propriété tient surtout et plus particulièrement à J'hé

ritage de Philemon Wright, et le ministère de Affaires cultu

relles l'a nommée Wright-Scott dans sa désignation. La

maison construite par ses petits-enfants se trouve sur son

ancien domaine, la ferme de Philemon Wright.

doubt, one of the two most beautlful properties of Hull,

along with the Scott-Fairvlew house. That house ls often

referred to as the Scott-Hadley house, but the hlstorl cal

importance of the property is above ail and particularly

linked to the Philemon Wright inheritance , 50 thar the

Cultural Affairs Department deslgnated it as the Wright

Scott house. The house built by his grand -chlldren ls on

his former property, the Philemon Wright farm.
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Hull est une somme de contrastes et de contradicti ons. De

nos jours, son existence reflète de maintes façons celle du

Canada dans son ensemble. en tant qu'entité plus réduite ,

mais dynamique évoluant à l'ombre d 'un voisin beaucoup

plus grand et plus agressif, un voisin qui attire ses res

sources et ses talents vers le sud tout en lui fournissant

une subsistance économique et culturelle . Au cours de

son premier demi-siècle d 'existence. Hull était majoritai

rement anglophone, mais à partir de 1870 elle sera domi

née par une classe ouvrière et industrielle nettement fran

cophone, alors que son importante voisine, originellement

semblable dans sa démographie , s'était rapidement déve

loppée, après avo ir été choisie comme capitale nationale,

en une ville occupée par une classe moyenne de bureau

crates anglophones . Les deux municipalités se sont déve

loppées en une sorte de symbiose au cours des deux

derniers siècles et continueront de le faire encore pendant

des décennies. Malgré la rivière qui les sépare, leur crois

sance et leur développement économique, social et cultu

rel ont toujours été intimement liés .

Hull comme telle n'avait pas vu le jour avant l'arrivée de

Philemon Wright et son groupe de pionniers en prove

nance de la Nouvelle-Angleterre, en 1800. Mais la vallée

Hull exlsts as a series of contradictions and contrasts , and its

current exi stence in many ways mirrors that of Canada as a

whole, as a srnaller yet dynamic entity overshadowed by a

larger and more aggressive neighbour, a neighbour which

exploits its resources and draws lts talent south, and which

also provides cultural and economic sustenance. Hull,

although in its first half-cen tury largely Engllsh, had by the

1870s become largely francophone, worklng-class and

industrial in its nature. Its larger neighbour, Ottawa, at the

outset qulte similar in nature, quickly grew, after its selec

tion as the national capital. into a largely anglophone.

bureaucratie and rniddle-class city. The two have exlsted in

a syrnblosls of growth and development over the past two

hundred years, and will continue to do 50 in the decades to

come. ln spire of the river between them . their growth and

developrnent, economically, socially, and culturally, have

always been heavily intertwined.

Hull itself as an entity did not come into existence until the

arrivai of Philemon Wright and his band of New England

settlers in 1800, but the Ottawa valley, and more espe

cially, the Falls of the Chaudière , began to be recorded by

British officer-explorers in the early 17905. The first of

thèse was Thomas Davies (ca. 1737-1812), an officer in



de l'Outaouais , et plus précisément la Chute des

Chaudières, ont commencé à être dépeints au début des

années 1790 par des officiers-explorateurs de l 'armée bri

tannique. Le premier d 'entre eux fut Thomas Davies (c.

1737-181 Z), un officier des Royal Engineers , qui avait reçu

une formation artistique à la Royal Military Academy de

Woolwich, ce qui signifie qu 'il avait l'habileté nécessaire

pour faire des croquis topographiques et de le faire suffi

samment bien au point de se mériter des " certificates of

diligence l> • À un certain moment, entre f 786 et 1791, au

cours de sa quatrième tournée en service en Amérique du

Nord, ses responsabilités en tant qu 'officier de la Royal

Artillery l'amenèrent à remonter la rivière des Outaouais

où il vit la Chute des Chaudières qui l'ont amené à peindre

The Great Falls on the Ottawa River, qu 'il a probable

ment terminée en 1791 , puisque l'inscription qui y paraît

fait référence au Bas-Canada, terme qui entra en usage au

cours de cette même année. Cette oeuvre est un mer

v eilleux exemple du style de Davies en pleine maturité, et

dans lequel le dessin minutieux de la nature se marie à

une composition d'ensemble grandement influencée par

les courants de la théorie esthétique du moment.

the Royal Englneers , who had recelved artistic training at

the Royal Military Academy at Woolwich, which rneant

thar he possessed the ablllty to draw ground sketches or

topography weil enough to obtain "cert ificates of diligen

ce". Sometime between 1786 to 1791 , during his fourth

tour of duty in North America, Oavles ' duties as a Royal

Artillery officer took him up the Ottawa river, where he

saw the falls of the Chaudière, and was inspired to paint

The Great Falls on the Ottawa River, which was probably

completed in 1791, since the inscr iption includes a refe

rence to Lower Canada, a term which did not come into

use until thar year. The work is a splend ld example of

Davies ' mature style, where his minute delineation of

nature has been combined with an overall composition

heavily dependent on current aesthetic theory .

Such British military artists as Davies , along with colonial

officiaIs and rnernbers of their families, play an important

role in docurnennng the sertlernent of Hull in the period

up to Confederation . While sketchlng in watercolour was

occasionally an official duty, particularly for engineers and

surveyo rs, most of the w ork they did was made in their

leisure tirne. or as souvenirs or impressions of the ir stay

in North America. Few artists lived or were starloned in
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Ce sont des artistes militaires comme Davies, ainsi que les

officiers coloniaux et les membres de leur famille, qui

joueront un rôle important pour reproduire les premiers

établissements de Hull pendant ces années avant la

Confédération . Alors que l'esquisse à l'aquarelle faisait

partie de leurs devoirs offi

ciels, surtout pour les ingé

nieurs et arpenteurs, la

plupart de leurs oeuvres

étaient exécutées pendant

leurs loisirs , ou encore pour

enregistrer des souvenirs ou

des impressions de leur

séjour en Amérique du Nord.

Peu de ces artistes ont vécu

ou ont été cantonnés dans la

vallée de l'Outaouais. En réalité, la plupart d 'entre eux

voyageaient pour des affaires officielles, ou encore fai

saient une (( Tournée du Nord " , ee qui signifiait généra

lement, après 1832, arrivaient à New York , et de là se ren

daient aux chutes Niagara, puis à Toronto, et à Kingston

par le lac Ontario. remontaient le canal Rideau jusqu'à

Ottawa, redescendaient la rivière des Outaouais jusqu'à

Montréal, et enfin à Québec ou retournaient à New York

the Ottawa valley; most were actually travelling either

on official business, or were on the "Nort hern Tour",

which after 1832, usually rneanr landing at New York ,

travelling to Niagara Falls, then to Toronto , across Lake

Ontario to Kingston, up the Rideau Canal to Ottawa.

down the Ottawa to

Montreal, and then on to

Quebec, or back to New

York and then England. Such

visual records usually took

the form of watercolours ,

the most portable medium

for such journeys, populari

zed by William Gilpin in

England in the later eigh 

teenth eentury. His theories

of the sublime, the picturesque and the roman tic, embel 

lished and enlarged upon by later wri ters such as

Uvedale Priee and Richard Knlght, dominated aesthetic

sensibilities and the selection of subject matter for most

of the pre-Confederation period . Gilpin orig inated a "ten

dency to consider rough and irregular scenes of nature

especlally picturesque. to find in landscape the peculiar

locus of the picturesque..." 'and in several publications,



avant de regagner J'Angleterre. De tels documents visuels

prenaient la forme d'aquarelles, le médium le plus porta

tif pour de pareilles équipées, et popularisé à la fin du dix

huitième siècle en Angleterre par William Gilpin dont les

théories au sujet du sublime , du pittoresque et du roman

tique , embellies et surenchéries par des écrivains comme

Uvedale Priee et Richard Knlght, ont dominé les percep

tions esthétiques et le choix de sujets pendant la plus

grande partie de la période précédant la Confédération .

Dans plusieurs publications illustrées de ses très belles

aquatintes, Gilpin introduisit « cette habileté à saisir ce qu 'il

y avait de plus pittoresque d'un site naturel ou de savoir

mettre en valeur les particularités d'un paysage ... )l I qui eut

beaucoup d 'influence sur les artistes de son temps et des

décennies suivantes. Pour les officiers britanniques qui

avaient des prétentions artistiques, de telles scènes gran

dioses se faisaient sentir dans les cascades de l 'Amérique

du Nord, comme la Chute des Chaudières, où Hull et

Ottawa se développeraient. et comme les chutes des

Chats, situées v ing t-cinq milles en amont. Parmi les autres

officiers britanniques artistes qui ont reproduit les pre

mières vues de ces ch utes , il y avait Charles Ramus Forrest

(e. 1787-1827), qui a fait du service au Canada de 1821 à

[823 comme aide-de-cam p et secrétaire militaire du

illustrated with his beautlful aquatints, did much ro

influence artists of his own period and in succeeding

decades. On Plc.turesque Travel , for exemple, Included

the statement that.

We are most detigtïted, when sorne grand scene, tho '

perheps of incorrect composition, rising before the eye,

strikes us beyond the power of thought.... In this pause

of intellect; this deliquium of the 501.11, an enthusiestic

sensation of pteesure overspreads it, previous ta any

exeminetion by the rules of art. The general idee of the

scene mekes an impression, before any eppeet is made

ta the judgement."

For British officers with artistic pretenslons, such grand

scenes were most accessible in North Arnerica's waterfalls,

such as the Chaudière Falls, at whose junction Hull and

Ottawa were ta grow up, as weil as the Chats Falls twenty

five miles further up the river. Among other British military

officer-artlsts who recorded early views of these falls was

Charles Ramus Forrest (ca. [787-1827), who served in

Canada From 1821· 1823 as an aide-de-camp and mil itary

secretary ta the Earl of Dalhousie, the Gaver nor-General of

the Canadas From 1819 to 1828. Forrest probably accom-
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comte de Dalhousie , gouverneur général des deu x

Canadas de 1819 à 1828. Forrest a probablement accom 

pagné Dalhousie au cours de sa tournée du Haut-Canada

et a produit un bon nombre d 'aquarelles hautement styli

sées en des séries numérotées, ce qu i indiquerait leur

publication possible comme aquatlntes.é'

C'est probablement à une scène semblable que fut

confronté Philemon Wright lorsqu'il arriva à la Chute des

Chaudières en 1800, elle lui inspira cette vision d 'établir

un empire agricole qui se transforma rapidement en une

vision mariant à la fois l'exploitation forestière, le pouvoir

hydraulique et le développement industriel. Cet homme

arriva et entreprit la conquête de la nature sauvage, aidé

en partie par les arpenteurs et les fonctionnaires qui mous

saient l 'immigration et délimitaient les terres . Le plus

important de ces fonctionnaires fut joseph Bouchette

(1774-1841 ), l'arpenteur général du Bas-Canada , artiste

aussi bien qu'arpenteur qui publia son General Report of

an Offldal Tour... of the Province of Lower CAnada en

1825 , lequel présentait en frontispice la plus ancienne

représentation de l'empire de Wright, une gra vure intitu

lée Falls of Chaudière Ottawa River &.. a DIstant Vlew of

P. Wright [sqrs. House ln Hull . Un aperçu plus rapproché

panled Dalhousie during a tour of Upper Canada and pro

duced a series of highly stylized watercolour v iew s in

nurnbered series which appear to indicate their possible

publication as aquatints. 2

Such was probably the type of scene which Philemon

Wright first encountered when he arrived at th e falls of the

Chaudière in 1800, when his vis ion of bu ilding an agricul

tural empire quickly changed into one combining lumbe

ring , water power. and industrial development. One man

arrlved and began the conquest of the wilderness - aid ed

in part, by the surveyors and officiais who encouraged

emigration and dernarcated the land . The most important

of such officlals was Joseph Bouchette (177 4- 184 1), the

Surveyor-General for Lower Canada. an artist as weil as a

surveyor who in 1825 published his Gen eral Report of an

Official Tour,.. of the Province of Lower-Canada... , which

included as its frontispiece the earliest view of Wright's

empire, an engraving entltled Falls of Chaudière Ottawa

River &.. a DIstant Vlew of P. Wright Esqrs, House ln Hull.

A closer view of Wright's endeavours, and of the settle

ment of Hull ltself, is provlded by Captaln Henry DuVernet

(active 1809-1842), a British mil itary officer in charge of

construction of the Ottawa River canals at Carillon ,



His view of the settlement

at Hull , entitled Mill &..

Hawkesbury, and Chute à

Blondeau. who probably

visited Ottawa in 1822.3

Tavern of Philemon Wright

at the Chaudiere Falls on

the Ottawa RIver, dated

[anuary 31 , 1823, is quite

different from that of his

predecessors Davies and

Forrest! Here the ar tist bas turned away from the Falls,

and from nature, and has recorded a growing settle

ment in th e wi lderness, a sym bol of huma n progress

and developrnent .

t rab lssernent de Pnilemon Wright aux ch utes d es beuaieres de

Ou Vern et/Mill and Tevetn of Philem on Wright at the Chaudiere FaJ/s

Hull, i .c. 1823.

re des Outaouais , et qu i a pro 

bablement visité Ottawa en

nous vient du capitaine Henry

DuVernet (actif de 1809 à

1842), un officier militaire bri

tannique responsable de la

construction des canaux de

1822.3 Sa représentation de l'établissement de Hull , inti

tulée Mill &.. Tavern of Philemon Wright at the

Chaudiere Falls on the Ottawa River datée du 31 jan

v ier (823, se distingue nettement de celles de ses pré

décesseurs Davies et Forrest! Ici. l 'artiste a tourné le dos

Carillon , Hawkesbury et

Chute- à-Blondeau sur la rivl è-

des efforts de Wright et de

l'établissement de Hull même

aux chutes et à la nature pour se concentrer sur un éta

blissement en croissance dans un environnement sauva-

ge, sur un symbole du progrès et du développement

humain.

Les conséquences de la guerre de 1812 furent à l'origine

d'une croissance importante dans la région , La construc

tion du canal Rideau, commencée en 1826 et term inée en

The aftermath of the War of 1812 was the real begi nning

for serious growth in the region , The construction of the

Rideau canal begun in 1826 and completed in 1832

brought large nurnbers of labourers and settlers to the

reg ion. as weil as other British military artl sts and travellers

whose desi re was to see and record the New World for

themseives and for thelr frlends and colleagues in Great

Britain. By now, watercolour painting had evolved under
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1832, entraîna la venue de nombreux travailleurs et

colons dans la région, ainsi que d'autres artistes militaires

britanniques et des voyageurs qui désiraient voir et capter

ce Nouveau Monde pour eux-mêmes et pour leurs amis et

collègues de Grande Bretagne. À cette époque, l'aquarel

le avait évolué sous l 'influence de théoriciens récents, et

l'utilisation de la camera lucida avait commencé à avoir

des incidences sur la représentation picturale. On peut

constater ce changement dans l 'utilisation de l'aquarelle

dans les oeuvres de visiteurs militaires tels le capitaine

Henry Byam Martin, R.N. ( 1802- 1865), le lieutenant Henry

Pooley (act if de 1816 à 1848), le capitaine Henry Francis

Ainslie (1803- 18 79) . le lieutenant Philip John Bainbrigge,

R.E. ( 18 17- 188 1), le capitaine Charles Erskine Ford, R.E.

(1812·1875), et le capitaine Conway Mordaunt Shipley,

R.N. (1824-1888) .4 Pour ces officiers, le point d'attraction

constant demeurait la Chute des Chaud ières, qu'ils ont

tous représentée sous différents points de vue. Aussi tard

que 1860, par exemple, le capitaine Shipley, qui avait pris

un congé dans le but de faire la tournée de l'Amérique du

Nord , pouvait encore produire une Vlew of the Falls of

the Chaudiere qui répète celles de cinquante ans plus tôt

de bien des façons. Malheureusement . Shlpley ne semble

pas avoir été formé par un Paul Sandby, car son oeuvre

the influences of later theorists. and the use of the camera

lucida had al50 begun to affect plctorial representation. ln

this exhibition, we can see the changing use of waterco

leur in the work of such military vlsltors as Captaln Henry

Byam Martin, R. N. (1802-1865). Lieutenant Henry Pooley

(active 1816-1848), Captain Henry Francis Ainslie (180 3

1879), Lieutenant Philip John Bainbrlgge (1817-1881), R.

E., Captain Charles Erskine Ford , R. E. ( 18 12- 1875). and

Captain Conway Mordaunt Shipley, R. N. ( 1824- 1888).4

For such offlcers, the continuing focus of thelr interest

remained the Falls of the Chaudière, which ail of them

documented From varlous ventage points. As late as 1860,

for exarnple, Captain Shipley , a naval officer who had

taken a leave in order to tour North America. could still

produce a Vlew of the Falls of the Chaudiere which in

many ways echoes those of a half-century earlier.

Unfortunately, Shipley does not seem to have trained

under a Paul Sandby, since the work possesses little of the

beauty of a Davies. The construction of the Rideau Canal

and the development of settlement on the south side of

the river in many ways spelled the end of Hull as a focus

for artistic expression.



rend peu de la beauté atteinte par un Davies. La construc

tion du cana) Rideau et le développement d'un établisse

ment sur la rive sud de la rivière marquait la An de Hull

comme point d'attraction pour l'expression artistique .

Philip John Bainbrigge, lieutenant des Royal Engineers de

l'armée britannique, At un relevé des voies de circulation

terrestres et navales du Haut-Canada, et enregistra ses

déplacements le long de la rivière des Outaouais et dans

un journal qu'il tenait à cet effet, et dans une série d 'aqua

relles qui documentaient ses voyages entre 1838 et 1841 .

Il exécuta plusieurs représentations de la Chute des

Chaudières , la plus intéressante étant Chaudiere Falls.

Ottawa, from the banks. Bytown, 1838. et qui nous offre

un regard avantageux vers l'amont â partir des baraques

(aujourd'hui le Parlement) . Une deuxième, plus rappro

chée , Chaudiere Falls, Ottawa, 1839, pointe dans la

même direction à partir du Bas-Canada. montrant les

établissements dispersés de Hull sur un territoire à peine

défriché. Un autre ofAcier britannique, James Pattison

Cockburn (1779-1847), exécuta aussi une telle représen

tation du pied du portage vers 1830, intitulée Hull on the

Ottawa, dans laquelle toute trace de l'établissement est

étonnamment absente!

The British Army lieutenant Philip John Balnbrigge (1817

1881) of the Royal Engineers, conducted a survey of road

and water routes in Upper Canada, and recorded his

progress along the Ottawa river bath in a journal kept for

the purpose, and in a series of watercolours docurnen

ting his [ourneys between 1838 and (84 I , He did nume

rous views of the Chaudière Falls, the most interesting

being Chaudière Falls, Ottawa, From the banks,

Bytown, 1838 which provides a vantage point upriver

From the west side of Barracks (now Parliament) Hill. A

second, closer view, Chaudiere falls, Ottawa, 1839 also

looks upriver at the Lower Canadian side , showing the

sparse settlements and barely-cleared land of the shore

of Hull. One British officer, James Patti son Cockburn

(1779-1847), executed a view in about 1830 at the foot

of the portage entitled Hull on the Ottawa in which ail

vestiges of settlement are notably absent!

By the mid-1830s . nowever, after the opening of the

Rideau Canal, Hull, Bytown and its vicinity began ta

attract professional artists. Not usually resident in the

region, they usually passed thr ough or came in search of

the picturesque, or seeking views which they considered
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À partir du milieu des années 1839 cependant, après l'ou 

verture du canal Rideau, Hull , Bytown et leurs environs

commencèrent à attirer des artistes professionnels. Ne

résidant habituellement pas dans la rég ion , ils faisaient

généralement que passer ou venaient à la recherche de

scènes pittoresques qui se vendraient bien . L'un des pre 

miers d 'entre eux fut Robert Bouchette (1805-1879), le Ais

de l'arpenteur général du Bas-Canada, homme de droit

par profession. qui avait été initié à l 'aquarelle par son

père , et qui visita Bytown en 1827 où il At une esquisse

des chutes et des ponts nouvellement érigés sur

l'Outaouais, esquisse qui fut convertie en estampe plus

tard , laquelle fut copiée et reproduite ailleurs.5

Les artistes qui suivront essaieront de retrouver un tel état

d 'âme dans leurs propres représentations . À un certain

moment en 1837 ou 1838, l'artiste anglais William Henry

Bartlett ( 1809- 1854) s'arrêta brlèvernen t à Bytown, et pro

duisit une série de sépias , incluant les Chaudiere Falls,

ainsi que les T1mber Slldes , le pied des écluses, et

d 'autres sites importants. Sept de ces dessins paraîtront

éventuellement comme gravures dans Canadlan Scenery

publié à Lond res en 1840.6À ]'automne de 1851 , l'artiste

rnontr éalais James Duncan ( 1806- 188 1), entreprit un

would be marketable. One of the Arst was Robert

Bouchette (1805-1879), th e son of the Surveyor-General

of Lower Canada, and a lawyer by profession , who had

been trained in watercolour by his father, and in 1827

visited Bytown, where he drew a view of the Falls and

the newly-erected bridges across the Ottawa which was

later turned into a pr lnt which was often copied and

reproduced elsewhere .P

Succeeding artists attempted to capture a similar spirit in

the ir own vlews. Sometime in 1837 or 1838. the English

artist William Henry Bartlett (1809-1854) stopped briefly

in Bytown, and made a series of sepia vlews, including the

Chaudiere Falls, as weJl as of the Tlmber slldes, the foot

of the Locks, and other im po rtant sites ; seven of these dra

wlngs eventually made their appearance as engravlngs in

Canadlan Scenery, published in London in 1840.6 ln the

fall of 1851 , the Montreal artist James Duncan (1806

1881) made a sketchlng trip to Ottawa and vicinity, and

like other artists, was attra cted Arst to the Chaudière Falls,

in a view which echoes that of DuVernet. and th en to other

falls and rapids elsewhere in the Ottawa region , both on

the Ottawa at Chats Falls, and on the Gatineau and the

Lievre. 7 Finally , there are several oil paintings of the



Chaudière Falls. probably

dating to the early to mid

1850s by two artists from

Quebec City. The first was

the amateur Edmund

Willoughby Sewell (1800

(890), who d id three

different oil paintings of the

Chaudière Falls and Bridges

(ail owned by the NA), pos

sibly durlng a vislt in the early 1850s to see his relation Dr.

Stephen Sewell . ln these works, Sewell has first chosen a

L chutes d e Id Chd udi~r" d le nouveau p ont, par RObert Bouctiette/

A view of the Fdlls and the newly-erected bridges across me Ottawa

by Robert Boucbette (/ 805-18 79)

autres artistes , il fut d'abord

voyage pour faire des

ébauches à Ottawa et dans

les environs, et, comme les

attiré par la Chute des

Chaudières, dans une repré

sentation qui rappelle celle

de DuVernet, puis par les

autres cascades et rapides

ailleurs dans la région , tant

sur l'Outaouais, à la Chute des Chats, que sur la Gatineau

et la Lièvre ,7 Enfin. il y a quelques peintures à t'huile de la

Chute des Chaudières, qui remontent probablement au

milieu des années 1850, par deux artistes de Québec. Le

premier était Edmund Willoughby Sewell (1800-1890), un

amateur qui a produit trois huiles différentes de la Chute

des Chaudières et des ponts , possiblement lors d'une

visite chez un parent, le docteur Stephen Sewell (toutes

trois sont dans les collections des Archives nationales).

Dans ces oeuvres, Sewell a d'abord choisi une perspective

plus grande dans le même angle qu 'avait représenté

Bouchette, mais plus près des chutes, nous fournissant

une .v ue à partir du bas vers le haut.<S Les peintures de

Sewell un peu grossières et dénuées d 'inspiration contras-

wider perspective similar in view to Bouchette's. but he

then moved doser to the falls , providing us with a view

from below 100king up.(~ Sewell's rather crude and unlns

pired paintings contrast sharply w ith Cornelius Krleghoff's

highly poli shed Chaudière Falls (NGC), a work which has

an almost photographie quality of clarity and perspective.

This work may have been done in conjunctlon with the

proposee series of 250 landscape views of Canada which

Krieghoff proposed to Governor-General Sir Edmund

Head in 1856,.9 but there is no evidence as to when

Krieghoff may have visited the Ottawa region ,JO Krieghoff

was not the last of such vlsltors. a number of others ,
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tent nettement avec celles au fini minutieux de Cornel ius

Krieghoff, Chaudiere Falls (M BAC), une oeuvre qui a une

qualité quasi -photographique par sa clarté et sa perspec

tive . Cette peinture a peut-être été exécutée dans le cadre

d 'une série de 250 paysages que Krieghoff avait propo

sée au gouverneur général Sir Edmund Head en 1856,9

mais il n'y a aucun indice quant au moment où il aurait

visité la région d'OttawaJO Krieghoff n'a pas été le der

nier de ces visiteurs. Il y en a eu un bon nombre d'autres,

parmi lesquels les artistes rnontr éalals Alfred Worsley

Holdstock (( 820-190 1) et James L. Weston (e. 1815

1896), les artistes torontois John A . Fraser ( (838- 1898) ,

Frederick Marlett Bell-Smith (1846- 192 3) , et Luc ius

O'Brien (1832-1899) qui peuvent aussi être inclus dans

ce groupe.

Il va de soi que l'histoire des arts à Hull est inextricable

ment liée à celle de Bytown, qui commençait à se déve

lopper il cause de sa position à la tête du canal Rideau et

à l 'embouchure des rivières Rideau et Gatineau .

L'installation d 'une garnison militaire sur la rive sud de la

rivière qui représentait un point plus stratégique. entraîna

de façon inévitable un plus grand développement com

mercial et social de ce côté de la riv ière, et représenta un

among them the Montreal artists Alfred Worsley

Holdstock ( 1820-1901 ) and James L. Weston (ca. 1815

1896); and the Toronto artists John A . Fraser ( 1838

1898); Frederlck Marlett Bell -Smith (1846-1923); and

Lucius O'Brien (( 832-1899) might also be included

am ong this group.

Of course, the arti stic history of Hull ls inextricably linked

ta Bytown, which began ta develop because of its position

at the head of the Rideau Canal, and commanding the

rnouths oF the Rideau and Gatineau Rlvers. The placement

of the military garrlson on the south, and more cornrnan

ding banks of the river inevitably meant more commercial

and social development on that side of the river, and grea

ter attractions for cultural development. A more sophlsti 

cated and richer community beginning ta develop, as artis

tic llfe in the Ottawa region began ta move beyond the

garrison, the military works, and the visiting itinerant. Four

distinct communities were in place by the end of the

184Os, an "American community", mostly made up of busi

nessmen engaged in the local lumbering trade on the

upper side of Bytown and in Hull and WrightviJle; a

French-Canadian mercantile class, centred in Bytown 's

Lower Town and in the streets of Hull ; a British landowning



plus grand attrait pour le

développement culturel.

Une communauté plus

sophistiquée et plus riche

commença à apparaître au

fur et à mesure que la vie

artistique de la région

d'Ottawa échappait à la gar-

nison, aux travaux militaires

A NC. 2322 : Le g ouffre d« Id renee Chaud l f . tliust tatk»: par w.H.
BartlettfThe precipice of the Chaudière Fal/s. Illustration by W.H.

Bertl ett. (ANe. 2322).

and mercantile class, mostly

located in Bytowri's Upper

Town, but also including indi

viduals from the Ottawa val-

ley; and a working class

mostly made up of Irish- and

French-Catholic tabourets on

both sides of the river .

et aux visiteurs de passage .

Â la fin des années 1840, on pouvait distinguer quatre

communautés: une communauté " américaine " composée

surtout d 'hommes d'affaires engagés dans l 'exploitation

forestière dans le haut de Bytown, à Hull et à Wrightville;

une communauté de marchands canadiens-français

concentrée dans la basse-ville de Bytown et dans les rues

de Hull; une communauté de marchands et propriétaires

fonciers britanniques, vivant surtout dans la haute-ville de

Bytown, mais incluant des individus de la vallée de

l'Outaouais; et des deux côtés de la rivière, une cornrnu-

nauté ouvrière composée surtout de catholiques irlandais

et canadiens-français.

Anyone in Hull wishing to

have a portrait executed, or seeking art education for their

sons and daughters, would have gone to Bytown, known

after 1855 as Ottawa. William S. Hunter Sr. was the first in

a long line of persons who offered to teach drawing and

painting from the 1830s onwards. For young ladies, parti

cuiarly, when nineteenth century social restraints limited pros

pects for ernployrnent outside of marnage. the acœrnplish

ments most encouraged were music, ernbroldery, and dra

wing. Private drawing academies were, until the 18505, the

prirnary means of attaining any training in the fine arts for most

of the general public ; unfortunately, the quallty of the teacners

often varied wildly. The pupils of sorne of these early Bytown

drawing academies were probably responsible for what
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Quiconque voulait faire exécuter son portrait ou cherchait

une formation artistique pour ses enfants à Hull, devait se

rendre à Bytown, connue comme Ottawa après 1855.

William S. Hunter Sr fut le premier d'une longue lignée de

personnes qui enseigna le dessin et la peinture à partir de

1830. Pour les jeunes femmes en particulier, alors que les

contraintes sociales du dix-neuvième siècle limitaient leurs

perspectives d 'emploi en

dehors du mariage. les réali-

sations les plus encouragées

étaient la musique, la broderie

et le dessin. Jusqu'aux années

1850, les académies de des

sin privées étaient la principa

le avenue pour obtenir une

formation en beaux arts pour

la majorité du grand public.

Malheureusement, les qualifi

cations des enseignants

variaient grandement. Les élèves de quelques-unes de ces

anciennes académies sont probablement à l 'origine de ce

qui semble avoir été la première exposition publique d 'art

dans l'histoire de Bytown, et qui avait été organisée

par John Burrows à la fin dao üt 1846.

seerns to have been the first public art exhibition in Bytown his

tory, organized by John Burrows in lareAugust, 1846.

For Hull , the most signlfic.ant change occurred with the

arrivai of Ezra Butler Eddy in 1851 . This Vermont-born

entrepreneur began developing the industrlal potential

of the Chaudière Falls to a significant extent, manufactu

ring matches, washboards and clothespins , operating

sawmills , and eventuall y

developing beth the pulp

( 1889) and paper (1890)

manufactures which exist ta

this day . Because his facto

ries needed a large labour

force , there was a signifi

cant influx of French

Canadian workers to the

town in the (860s, which

radically altered its ethnie

and rellgtous composition .

From 1861 to 1871, Hull 's francophone population

exploded, going from 420 ta 4,461, while its English

speaklng population increased from 3,300 to 3,857 . By

the early 1880s, Eddy's manufacturing establishments

dominated and in fact overwhelmed the Hull side of the



À Hull , le changement le

plus marqué se produisit

avec l 'arrivée d'Ezra Butler

Eddy en 1851 . Cet entrepre

neur originaire du Vermont a

commencé le développe

ment du potentiel industriel

de la Chute des Chaudières

de façon significative, en fabriquant des allumettes. des

planches à laver et des épingles à linge , en faisant fonc

tionner des moulins à scie . et , éventuellement, en créant

des manufactures de pulpe ( 1889) et de papier (1890). qui

exi stent toujours de nos jours. Parce que ces manufactures

exigeaient une importante main-d'oeuvre, la ville connut

une affluence signiAcative de travailleurs canadiens-fran

çais pendant les années 1860, ce qui modiAa radicalement

sa composition ethnique et religieuse. De [861 à 187 l , il

Y eut une explosion de la population francophone de Hull ,

passant de 420 à 4 ,461, alors que la population anglo

phone passait à peine de 3,300 à 3.857 . Au début des

années 1880 , les établissements manufacturiers d'Eddy

dominaient, en fait lis écrasaient la Chute des Chaudières

du côté de Hull, tel qu 'on peut le voir dans une annonce

Chaudière Falls, as can be

seen in the advertisement

for the company, E.B. Eddy's

M.1nufadwlng &.. Lumbertng,

Hull, P.Q, of ca 1885 (NA).

The change in Hull's linguis

tic and economie structure in

the last decades of the nine

teenth century meant little in terrns of artlstlc develop

ments - artistic and cultural activity, even for the franco

phone élite, continued to be centred on the opposite side

of the river, where it flourished under the vice-regal patro

nage of flrsr the Earl of DufFerin and his wife, and then of

the Marquis of Lorne and the Prlncess Louise. The patro

nage of the government and the vice-regal court was bes

towed on such artists as John Colin Forbes (1846-1925),

who received a commission ro produce full-length por

traits of Dufferin and his daughter, Lady Helen Blackwood.

Forbes was also a landscape arti st , who in 1880, at the Arst

Royal Canadien Academy of Arts exhibition , was repre

sented by a painting entitled Falls of the Gatineau. The

li rrle I<nown Dennis J. Hurley (active 1868- [880) and the

eccentric Delos Cline Bell (active 1867-1877) were also
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publicitaire de la compagnie vers 1885, LB. Eddy's

Manufacturing s, lumbering, Hull, P.Q.(A.N.).

Le changement de la structure économique et linguistique

de Hull au cours des dernières décennies du dix-neuviè

me siècle eurent peu d'effets sur le développement artis

tique l'activité artistique et culturelle , même pour l'élite

francophone, continua à se concentrer de l 'autre côté de

la rivière , où elle s'épanouissait sous la protection du vice

roi , d 'abord le comte Dufferin, puis du marquis de Lerne

et de la princesse Lou ise. La protection du gouvernement

et de la cour du vice-roi était accordée à des artistes tel

John Colin Forbes (1846-1925) qui reçut la commande de

produire les portraits de plein-pied de Dufferin et de sa

fille, Lady Hellen Blackwood. Forbes était aussi un paysa 

giste, car une de ses peintures intitulée Falls of the

Gatineau fut présentée lors de la première exposition de

l'Académie royale canadienne en 1880. Le peu connu

Dennis J. Hurley (actif de 1868 à 1880) et l'excentrique

Delos Cline Bell (actif de 1867 à 1877), étaient aussi dans

la région pendant cette période. À cette époque , d'autres

artistes jouissaient d'une telle protection . Tels étaient A .E.

Edrnonds (acti f de 1865 à 1875), un protégé du gouver

neur général qu i lit des esquisses de la vallée de la

here during this period . Other artists. such as A. E.

Edmonds (active 1865-1875), who was patronlzed by the

Governor-General and did sketches of the Gatineau river

valley, including the iron mines near Templeton: and

Edgar Dicki nson (active 1871 -1900), many of whose

views of the region were published in the Canadlan

IIIustrated News, were working under such patronage at

this time.

From a v lsual point of view, Hull continued to be situated

mostly as a backdrop for v iews of the Chaudière, or as a

vlewpolnt from which to envision the glorles of Ottawa.

On a few rare occasions, Hull itself was featured in image

ry. In the 18705. the Canadlan IIIustrated News, a

Montreal-based weekly journal , published several views

relating to Hull , the first being an 1872 view of the

Baldwin Iron Mines near Hull , done from a sketch by the

photographer James Norman, and the second being a

group of two views and a plan of the Great Flre at Hull ln

May 1880 (interest ing ly , this fire ts now alrnost forgotten

in the wake of the real Great Fire in Hull of 1900), sketched

by the amateur artlst and clergyman F. K. Blatch. However,

because of the relatively new medium of photography,

dellneations of the changes in the city and of its people



Gatineau, incluant les mines

de fer près de Templeton. et

Edgar Dickinson (act if de

1871 à 1900) , dont plusieurs

représentations de la région

ont é té publiées dans le

Canadlan l1Iustrated News.

Au point de vue visuel , Hull

continua surtout à serv ir d 'arrière-plan aux représentations

des Chaudières, ou à être le point d 'où l'on admirait les

gloires d'Ottawa. L'imagerie ne représente Hull elle

même qu 'en de rares occasions. Au cours des années

1870, un hebdomadaire montréalais, le Canarllan

lIIustrated News. publia quelques représentations ayant

trait ~ Hull, la première en t87Z , Baldwin Iron Mines

near Hull , tir ée d 'une esquisse Faite par le photographe

James Notman . et la deuxième étant un groupe de deux

vues et un plan , exécutés par l'artiste amateur et pasteur

F.K. Blatch , du Great Flre at Hull, en mai 1880.

(Curieusement. cet incendie est maintenant presque passé

.1 l 'oubli à cause du vrai grand Feu de Hull en 1900 .)

Toutefois , grâce au nouveau m édium qu'était la photogra

phie comme alternative au travail artistique, les change-

began increasingly to be

documented as an alternative

to artlstic work

The introduction of photogra

phy to the world in 1839

influenced the fine arts in a

w ide variety of ways, and

was partkularly important in

this period. Its influence would be felt most heavily in the

late 1860s, when it began to vie for artl stic attention in the

shape of photographie art portfolios and "arnstic photo

graphy". Right From the outset, it provided serlous com

petition for miniaturists, silhouettists, and portrait painters

because of its truthfulness in taking llkenesses, and becau

se oF its relative speed and cheapness. Fassio For one was

dri ven From Quebec by the proliferation of daguerreoty

pists competing for the same market as he, and in other

parts oFthe country , some artists were turning to the new

medium in order to continue to rnake a living. At the

same time, photographers would, by the mid-18S0s,

begin to employ artists to co lour their photographie por

traits in an eFFort to heighten their appeal to the public ; th is

combination oFart and photography would reach its apogee
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ments dans la v il le et chez ses habitants commencèrent à

être de m ieux en m ieux documentés.

Un certain nombre de studios photographiques étalent en

opération à Hull pour la comm unauté francophone au

début des années 1870. Fleurimond Desjardins apparais 

sait comme photographe et magasinier sur la rue Church

entre I871 et 1875; Napoléon Dorlon avait la Chaudiere

Photographie Gallery sur la rue Main de 1871 à 1873; et

AI phonse Deslauriers était en affai res sur la rue Victoria au

m ilieu des années 1870. Jean-Baptiste Dorion est le pre

mier dont le nom paraît comme photographe dans l 'an

nuaire d 'Ottawa de 1870, ayant son commerce sur la rue

Duke à Hull ; il continue à être mentionné comme photo

graphe jusqu'en 1880, moment où II s'associa à un parte

naire , la firme devenant Dorion ê, Delorme, située sur la

rue Main , jusqu 'au milieu des années 1890. D'autres photo

graphes ont vu le jour et sont disparus - Antime Proulx

a été en affaires seulement en 1875, un monsieur Gagnon

en 1876, et un D.N. Dorion avait un studio en 1883-1884,

annonçant qu'il pouvait livrer « 4 Gems for 25 cents " . On

se doit enfin de mentionner le photographe François X.

Filteau. qui s'est lancé en affaires sur la rue main en 1875.

et qui est déménagé sur la rue Wellington en 1885. Le

in the 18705, when numerous hlghly finished photographie

portraits were taken,

For the French-Canadian community in Hull, a number of

photographie studios were operating in the early 18705 .

Fleurimond Desjardins was llsted as a photcgrapher and

storekeeper on Church Street from 1871 to 1875;

Napoléon Dorion operated the Chaudiere Photographie

Gallery on Main Street in 1871 -73; while Alphonse

Deslauriers was in business on Victoria Street in the mid

18705. Jean-Baptiste Dorion is First listed as a photogra

pher in the 1870 Ottawa directory with his business on

Duke Street, Hull ; he continued to be Iisted as a photo

grapher until 1880, when he took on a partner and the

firm became Dorion ê, Delorme, operating on Main Street

until the mid -1890s. Other photographers seem to have

come and gone. Antlrne Proulx was in business only in

1875 , a ML Gagnon in 1876, and a D. N. Dorion operated

a studio in 1883-4, advertising that he could deliver

"4 Gems for 25 cents" . Hnally, one should mention the

photographer François X. Filteau, who began business on

Main Street in 1875, and moved to Wellington Street by

1885 . The names of many of these early photographers

still turn up ln carte-de-vlsite portraits fou nd in family



nom de ces anciens photographes apparaissent toujours

sur des portraits cartes -de-visite que l'on retrouve dans

des albums de famille, et occasionnellement sur des pho

tographies d 'événements ou d'édifices importants. Par

exemple, J. R. Robillard a fait un certain nombre de pho

tograph ies très connues du grand feu de Hull en 1900, Il

est certain que ces photographes faisaient face à la com

pétition venant de leurs confrères anglophones et franco 

phones d'Ottawa.

Au cours des années 1880 et 1890, des artistes installés à

Ottawa, comme Franklin Brownell , John Watts et Charles

Moss , ont visité Hull ou y sont passés lors de leurs expé

ditions pour faire des esquisses dans la cam pag ne

outaouaise , souvent accompagnés d 'élèves, comme

Robert Weir Crouch , mais leur intérêt premier était retenu

par les collines de la Gatineau où les cascades bouillon

nantes, les scènes d 'exploitation forestière, et la forêt sau

vage offraient plus à leur imagination artistique. Peu de

reproductions de la ville ont été enregistrées. Le palais de

justice de Hull et le bureau de poste apparaissent dans

une publication de luxe de W.H. Carré parue en 1888 et

intitulée Art Work on Ottawa. Et des photographes ama

teurs comme Joseph Woodside , qui a fait une Vlew of

albums, and occasionally on photographs of im portant

events and buildings. R. J. Robillard, for exarnple . was

responsible for a number of well-known photographs

of the Great Hull fire of 1900. As always , such photo

graphers faced competition from their Ottawa compe

titors. bath Engllsh and French.

Throughout the 1880s and 1890s. Ottawa-based artlsts

such as Franklin Brownell , John Watts, and Charles Moss.

visited or passed through Hull during their sketching trips

into the Outaouais countryside. often in company with

such puplls as Robert Weir Crouch , but their primary area

of interest tended ta be the Gatineau Hills. where turn 

bling waterfalls, primitive lumbering scenes, and the forest

prirneval provided grearer scope for the artlsric imagina

tian. Rarely were there actual views of the city recorded:

the Hull court house and post office were included in the

de luxe publication by W. H. Carré in 1898 entitled Art

Work on Ottawa, wh iJe amateur photographers such as

Joseph Woodside, who photographed a Vlew of Hull

from Ottawa in 1896, and William Morrell Harmer recor

ded outings on the Hull Electrlc Railway line , w hich had

been extended ta Aylmer in the early 1900s and becarne

part of the social and cultural life of the capital.
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Hull from Ottawa en 1896, et William Morrell Harmer ont

illustré leurs promenades sur la ligne de la Hull Electric

Railway , qui se rendait jusqu'à Aylmer au début des

années 1900, et qui s'était intég rée à la vie sociale et cul

turelle de la capitale.

Au cours des années 1930, Johnson a photographié une

vue exceptionnelle de The LB. Eddy Paper MllIs, Hull,

Quebec. and the Interprovlnclal bridge from Nepean

Point .

Il n'y avait pas vraiment de communauté artistique à Hull ,

même avant le début de la première Grande guerre. La

protection des arts touchait surtout des artistes de

Montréal, de Toronto ou, plus près de nous, ceu x

d'Ottawa. À titre d'exemple , en 1895 LB. Eddy com

manda à l'artiste torontois Robert Harris un portrait qui fut

présenté à l'exposition printanière du Musée des Beaux

arts de Montréal au cours de cette même ann ée." Peu

avant la guerre, quelques artistes francophones s'établi

rent dans la région, incluant jobson Paradis (c. 1865-1923)

et Henri Fabien (1878-1935). Originaire de Montréal,

Fabien avait étudié avec Edmond Dy onnet et William

Brymmer et avait passé trois ans à Paris ( 1899- 190 2). Il

Johnson recorded in the 19305 an impressive view of The

LB. Eddy Paper MlIIs, Hull, Quebec. and the

Interprovlnclal bridge from Nepean Point. Until the

beginning of the First World War there was really no corn

munity of artists in Hull itself. Patronage of the arts was

mostly extended to artists in Montreal , Toronto, or more

locally, Ottawa. For example, E. B. Eddy in 1895 commis

sioned a portrait from the Toronto-based artist Robert

Harris , which was displayed at the Montreal Museum of

Fine Arts Spring Exhibition of that year./1 A few franco

phone artists began to settle in the region shortly before

the war, including [obson Paradis (ca. 1865 -1923) and

Henri Fabien (1878-1935). Fabien,born in Montreal, stu

died under Edmond Dyonnet and William Brymner, and

then went to Paris for three years (1899- 190 2), and by

1905 , was in Ottawa, working as an illustrator for the

Department of Indian Affairs. His first art exhibition in

1906 included many views of the Gatineau Hills and

elsewhere in the region . He llved mostly in Ottawa, but

was a Hull resident in the early 19205. At the Montreal

Museum of Fine Arts exhibition in 19 [3, he exhibited a

painting entitled Moonllght on the Gatineau and in 1916,

he recorded a vlew of the Chaudiere Bridges and Falls

(now in the NA ). He is also one of the few artists who cap-



était à Ottawa en 1905 et travaillait comme illustrateur

pour le ministère des Affaires ind iennes. Sa première

exposition artistique, en (906, incluait plusieurs repré

sentations des collines de la Gatineau et ailleurs dans la

région . Il a surtout vécu à Ottawa, mais il fut un résident

de Hull à partir des années 1920. Lors de l'exposition

du Musée des Beaux Arts de Montréal de 1913, il pré

senta une peinture intitulée Moonllght on the

Gatineau , et il fit une vue des Chaudiere Bridges and

Falls (m aintenant aux Archives nationales). Il fut égaie

ment l'un des rares artistes à avoir saisi la catastrophe

des Parllament Buildings on Flre en février 1916. Au

cours de cet te période , i l continua à travailler comme

paysagiste et portraitiste jusqu 'à sa mort prématurée en

1935 alors qu'il avait 57 ans . Sa carrière mériterait

d'être étudiée plus en profondeur dans la perspective

du développement artistique de l'Outaouets.v'

Au cours des années 1920, d 'autres artistes sont venus

dans la région d'Ottawa. David Milne, qui avait emména

gé à Ottawa en 1923 , écrivait à un ami de New York au

sujet de son déménagement:

Comme travailler pour le gouvernement est ce qui se fait

ici, plusieurs artistes travaillent donc pour le gouverne-

Gravure de William Clegg. 183Z/Engravlng by William Cle:gg. 183 1

tured the disaster of the Parllament Buildings on Flre in

February 1916. He continued to work as a landscape

art ist and portraitist throughout the period , until his pre

mature death at the age of 57 in 1935. His career

deserves further scrutiny in the context of developrnents

in the Outaouais.12

Throughout the 1920s, ether artists would come to the

Ottawa region. David Milne, for example, moved to

Ottawa in lare [923 , writing to a friend ln New York state

about the rnove :

Worlâng for the governrnent ts the correct thing bere ,

even ertists work for the government... Ordinarily they

seem to have qulte a bit of ttee titne. They don 't know

how lucky they are, it is precncettya subsldy to artJS



Lithographie de S<irony, Majo r and Ktiepp publi~ pour la pre m ïére (o is
en 1857/Lithograph by Sarony, M ajor and Knapp published for the tirs!

lime in /857 .
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ment... De temps en temps. ils ont un peu de temps à

eux. /ls ne savent pas c'i quel point Ils sont chanceux. /1

s'agit la pratiquement d 'une subvention pour les arts.!3

L'une de ses rares oeuvres im portantes de cette période a

été une représen tation du

LB. Eddy Mill, Hull, Que

bec, exécutée en 1923. Mais

le cas de Milne est assez

exceptionnel, car la scène

artistique était très active 

au co urs des décennies allant

des années 1920 aux années

1940. Les artistes Ernest et

Lionel Fosbery, Paul Alfred,

Graham Norwell, Pegi Nichai

MacLeod. Kathleen Moir Morris, Frank Hennessey, Harold

Beament, Goodridge Roberts, David Milne, George et

Kathleen Daly Pepper, Henri Masson, Jean Dallaire. Harry

Mayerovitch, Hubert Rogers, Elizabeth Harrison, Tom Wood

et Wilfrid flood travaillaient tous dans la région , contribuant.

chacun à leur façon au développement du milieu artistique,

et produisant des vues d 'Ottawa, Hull, et Gatineau.'4

One of his few major works of the peri ad was a vlew of the

LB. Eddy Mill, Hull, Quebec, of 1923 . But Milne's expe-

rience was an unusual one, since the art istic sc ène was

very active in the decades from the 1920s through the

194Os, the artisrs Ernest and Lionel Fosbery , Paul Alfred,

Graham Norwell, Pegi Nichol

Macleod , Kathleen Moir

Morris. Frank Hennessey.

Harold Beament, Goodridge

Roberts, David Milne, George

and Kathleen Daly Pepper,

Henri Masson, Jean Dallaire,

Harry Mayerovitch, Hubert

Rogers , Elizabeth Harrison ,

Tom Wood , and Wilfrid Flood

ail worked in the Ottawa

region , contributing in their own ways to develop the

artistk milieu , and recording views of the city, of Hull ,

and of the Gatineau.!''!

The arrivai in 1921 of the Belgian-born artlst Henri Masson

( 1907- 1996) , who had come to Canada with his mother

was an important event for the francophone artistic corn

munity. He apprenticed as a metal-engraver, and in the



Un événement important pour la communauté artistique

francophone fut l 'arrivée de l'artiste belge Henri Masson

(1907-1996) accompagnant sa mère au Canada en 1921 . ri

avait fait son apprentissage comme graveur sur metal, et , à

la ftn des années 1920. il avait fréquenté l'ecole de la

Ottawa Art Association. En 1933 , il devint le leader artis

tique et l 'inspiration des" Confrères artistes Le Caveau " ,

une organisation fondée par le Père Gaudreault , domini 

cain, et s'inspirant du concept du compagnonnage médié

val dans lequel musique, théâtre, peinture et littérature

étaient intimement liés. Le Caveau avait une école de

beaux arts dont les principaux enseignants étaient

Masson, Louis Leygue. et Wilfrid Flood (1904-1946) , un

Anglais déraciné qui vint à Ottawa au cours des années

1930 et qui travaillait comme dessinateur pour Je gouver

nement. Le groupe tenait des expositions annuelles, mais

peu d'information a subsisté à leur sujet. Le catalogue de

l 'exposition de 1938 ètablit une liste d'oeuvres par flood,

Masson, Jack Nichols, Gratta Julien, Annette Sénécal de

Bellefeullle, Gordon Stranks, Tom Wood , Gladys Plke,

Eleanor F. Williamson , Jean Ouimet et Albert Kingsley, par

l'artiste montréalaise Jeanne Le Blanc , et trois artistes de

l'ambassade de France, Alfred Courmes, Louis Leygue, et

Charles Pinson.'5

late 1920s, attended the Ottawa Art Association school. ln

1933, he became the artistic leader and inspiration for "Les

Confrères Artistes Le Caveau ", an organizatlon inspired by

the medieval concept of an artistic corporation, in which

music, theatre, painting, and literature would be closely

allied, which had been founded by the Dominican Father

Caudreault. "Le Caveau" operated an art school whose prin

cipal teachers were Masson; Wilfrid Flood (1904- 1946), a

transplanted Englishman who came to Ottawa in the 1930s,

and worked as a draughtsman for the governrnent. and

Louis Leygue. The group held annual exhibitions, but little

information about them has survived. A catalogue of the

1938 exhibition Iisted works by Ottawa artists Flood,

Masson , Jack Nichols, Gratia Julien, Annette Sénécal de

Bellefeuille. Gordon Stranks. Tom Wood, Gladys Plke,

Eleanor F. Williamson, Jean Ouimet, and Albert Kingsley ,

Montreal artlst Jeanne Le Blanc, and three artists from the

French Ernbassy, Alfred Courmes, Louis Leygue, and

Charles Pinson/5

It was perhaps as part of "Le Caveau" thar Masson under

took skerching trips with fellow artlsts into the countrysi

de north of Hull and around Ottawa. On rhese trips, he

was usually accompanied by Wilfrid Flood and by Tom
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C'est peut-être alors qu 'il était engagé comme membre

dans " Le Caveau » que Masson entreprit des voyages

avec des amis artistes pour faire des esquisses dans la

compagne au nord de Hull et dans les environs d'Ottawa.

Au cours de ces expéditions, il était généralement accom

pagné par Wilfrid Flood et Tom Wood (né en 1913) à

Westboro (maintenant une partie d'Ottawa) . Wood avait

fréquenté les classes de l'Ottawa Art Association, et a

donné aux Archives nationales du Canada quelques-uns

de ses remarquables cahiers d'esquisses des années 1930,

exécutés au cours de ces promenades, et qui comptent

des vues comme Vlew ln the CIty of Hull, faite en t936

1937. Plus tard , Flood et Wood enseigneront à un autre

jeune artiste, Maurice Hall Haycock, employé au gouver

nement fédéral par le ministère des Mines, et avec qui ils

ont aussi fait des promenades pour faire des esquisses.

Au début des années 1940, Masson commença à se

gagner d'importants protecteurs pour son oeuvre,

incluant la princesse Alice , l'éditeur H.S. Southam et

Marius Barbeau .

L'année où Barbeau écrivait ces lignes, Masson était élu

président de la filiale d'Ottawa de la Federation of

Wood , born in Westboro (now part of Ottawa) in 1913.

Wood had attended Ottawa Art Association classes, and

has donated to the National Archives of Canada some of

his remarkable 1930s sketchbooks done during these

outings. which include such views as Vlew ln the CIty of

Hull of 1936-7. Flood and Wood later taughr another

young artist and government employee in the

Department of Mines, Maurice Hall Haycock, with whom

they also went on sketchlng trips .

Henri Masson began to gain important patrons for his work

by the early 1940s, including Princess Alice, the publisher

H.S. Southam, and Marius Barbeau.

ln the same year as Barbeau wrote this(see page 126),

Masson was elected President of the Ottawa branch of the

Federation of Canadian Artists with Laurence Hyde as

vice-president and Wilfrid Flood as secretary. Masson

went on to teach art classes for the National Gallery,

Queeri's University, the Banff School of Fine Arts , and

Doon, as weil as privately. His renown as an artlst spread

in the 1950s and 1960s, as he exhibited widely both

nationally and internationally, and sold works to a large

number of institutions in Canada and abroad. He conti-



"His spproect: ro pktottel art so far !las been

of the imagery of neive medieval kina , witt:

a betit for mi/d irony and caricature. He is the

entittiesis of complacency and pedentty.

Many canvases of Masson 's are fine and

original.... A rainy day and the winter

Marius Barbeau

Canadian Artists, avec Laurence Hyde comme vice-pré 

sident, et Wilfrid Flood comme secrétaire. Masson en

vint à donner des cours pour la Galerie nationale, l'uni

versité Queen 's, l 'école des beaux arts de Banff, et

Doon, ainsi que des cours privés. Son renom en tant

qu'artiste prit de l'ampleur au cours des années 1950 et

[960 alors qu'il exposait

beaucoup tant nationale-

ment qu'internationalement,

et vendait des oeuvres à un

grand nombre d 'institutions

au Canada et à l'étranger. Il

continua à jouer un rôle de

premier plan dans la com

munauté artistique d'Ottawa

et Hull jusqu 'à un an avant

sa mort survenue en 1966,

Jean-Philippe (Jean) Dallaire, né en 1916, est sans doute

l'artiste natif de Huille plus notoire. Il fit ses études en art

à l'école technique de Hull avec François Clapin de 1932 à

1935 . puis à Toronto et Boston en 1934 et 1935 . Au cours

des années 1930, il exécuta des murales pour les pères

Dominicains et une série d 'études de grand format pour le

nued to play an active role in the artistic community in

Ottawa and Hull alrnost up to the year of his death in 1996,

Perhaps the most famous native-born Hull artist is jean

Philippe (Jean) Dallaire, born in 1916. He studled art at the

Hull Technical School under François Clapin From 1932-5

and then in Toronto and

Boston in 1934-35. In the

1930s he palnted murais for

the Dominican Fathers and a

series of large figure studies

for Madame Burger's restau

rant in Hull (now destroyed),

as weil as the painting now

owned by the National

Gallery of Canada, A Man

From Hull, dated 1936.

Dallai re went on to study art

in Montreal and Paris, where he was interned by the

Germans at the outbreak of the Second World War in

1939. Upon his return to Canada in 1945, he was

employed as a teacher in Quebec City, but From 1952 to

1956 he lived in the Hull region again, white employed as

a draughtsman with the National Film Board. He also



there in 1957, but thelr

transfer of the NFB offices

impact on the arts in the

move to Montéal with the

NFB. Unfortunately, both

Dallaire and Pétel would

as a writer-dlrector for the

(born 1920), a Montreal-born artlst who had moved to

Wrightville in 1945 to work

maintained an Ottawa studio where he painted large

canvases charactertzed by "cubist analysis of form , the

decorative possibllltles and limitations of tapestry des ign

in which he had speclallzed , and his sensitivities ta the

myths of French Canada against the realities of Canada

today".16 During his stay at the National Film Board in

Ottawa, Dallaire would have worked with Pierre Pétel

L<:$ tt/il/co pe rlementeires enttsmm és/Psrtismeot Build ings on ti re

tepestry design in which he Hen ri Fabien. 1916

restaurant de madame Burger (maintenant détruites), ainsi

que la peinture A Man from Hull, faite en 1936 et pro

priété du Musée des Beaux arts du Canada . Dallaire alla

ensuite étudier à M ontréal et à Paris où il fut fait prisonnier

par les Allemands au début de la deuxième Grande guer

re en 1939. Revenu au Canada en 1945 , il obtint un travail

d'enseignant il Québec, mais il revint dans la région de

Hull de 1952 à 1956 alors qu 'il était employé comme des

sinateur par l 'Office nationale

du Film. Il avait égalem ent un

studio à Ottawa où il peignait

de grandes toiles caractéri

sées par une (( cubist eaetys is

of form, the decorative possi

bilities and limitations of

had specielized, and his sensivities to the myths of French

Canada agains t the real ities of Canada todey. J) 16 Pendant

son séjour à l 'Office national du film , Dallaire aurait tra

vaillé avec Pierre Pétel (né en 1920), un artiste originaire

de Montréal qui avait emménagé il Wrightville en 1945

pour travailler comme rédacteur-directeur pour l 'ONF.n

Malheureusement, Dallaire et Pétel déménageront il

Montréal quand les bureaux de l'ONF s'y installèrent il

region are still felt today . A third artist who briefly sett

led here after the Second World War was Conrad

Tremblay. who Iived in Wrightville from 1948-50, and

who exhibited works at the MMFA spring exhibitions in

those years. Unfortunately, nothing more is known about

him or his work,
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partir de 1957, mais leur influence sur les arts régionaux

continuera à se Faire sentir jusqu 'à nos jours. Un troisième

artiste qui séjourna brièvement ici après la deuxième

Grande guerre Fut Conrad Tremblay , qui a vécu à

Wrigh Nille de 1948 à 1950 et qui a exposé ses oeuvres

lors des expositions printanières du MBAM au cours de

ces années. On ne connaît malheureusement rien de plus

à son sujet ou au sujet de son oeuvre.

L'artiste Jean Alie (1925-1997) a eu beaucoup plus d'im

portance pour l'histoire de Hull. Alie a passé la majeure

partie de sa jeunesse à travailler comme acteur, et s'est

mis à la peinture au cours des années 1950 quand il se

rendit compte que les vieilles rues de Hull et d'Ottawa

étaient démolies au nom du progrès. En 1978, il avait pro

duit 225 peintures, surtout de Hull, dont certaines paru

rent dans une publication de la Commission de la capitale

nationale intitulée Hull Hler/Yesterday. Un critique men

tionnait que « . . . as in old photographs every detail is

c1early shown . Old street-car rracks, slgns hanging outslde

stores owned by generations of Hull Families, telephone

wires, ail interrningle with blue, grey or stormy skies. » 18

Among ether regional artists associated with the

Outaouais in this period , one should also mention Gilbert

Bretzloff, born near Ladysmith, Quebec in 1914, who had

come to Ottawa and taken art courses at Ottawa Technical

School. l.ike many others , he joined the Canadian Army in

World War Il, but he dld not becorne an officlal war artist,

instead practicing his art overseas in an unofAcial capacity.

And. llke many of his compatrlots. BretzloFF returned to

Canada after the war, and obtained a position in the Fede

rai governrnenr, worklng as a draughrsrnan. and settled

once more in West Qu ébec. Here he continued to create

works of art until shortly before his death in 1985.'8

ln the 19505 and 1960s, Hull underwent massive

changes. as steel Foundries and textile Factories closed

down , and as the Federal government decided to relo

cate large numbers of public servants to the north side

of the river. Urban renewal , the construction oF massi

ve Federal buildings , and of modern expressways have

significantly changed the Face of Hull. Although many

decried the loss of working-class housing, the transfor

mation has also turned Hull From a blue-collat inro a

white-collar city. and the blrth of such educ.ational ins

titutions as the Université de Québec à Hull and the
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Au cours des années 1950 et 1960, Hull connut des chan-

gernents d'envergure , alors que des fonderies et des

manufactures de textile fermaient leurs portes, et que le

gouvernement fédéral décidait de relocallser un grand

nombre de ses fonctionnaires sur la rive nord de

l'Outaouais. Le renouveau urbain, la construction d'lm-

menses édifices fédéraux et de voies rapides modernes

ont changé la visage de Hull de façon significative. Même

si d 'aucuns ont dénoncé la perte des habitations de la clas

se ouvrière, cette transformation avait fait de Hull une ville

de collets blancs à partir d 'une de collets bleus, et l'avè

nement d 'institutions scolaires comme l'Université du

Québec à Hull et le CEGEP ont accéléré le développement

des arts d'une façon marquée. Le catalogue de la premiè

re exposit ion de la Visual Arts Ottawa SUNey mentionnait

moins d 'une demi-douzaine d'artistes de la région de

l'Outaouais, dont Yves Baril, sculpteur, et Lucien Leblanc,

tous deux de Hull.

Malgré une inquiétude partagée par plusieurs, les artistes

de la vallée de l'Outaouais avaient un avenir fort promet

teur à la fin des années 1960. Un soutien local croissant

pour les arts, l'avènement de galeries d'art commerciales

viables, la reconnaissance des beaux arts par les institu-

. .
_ -r _ - ,
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Hull CEGEP has accelerated developments in the arts

significantly . The catalogue for Visual Arts Ottawa

SUNey Exhibition No. 1 in 1974 Ilsted fewer than a

half-dozen artlsts in the Outaouais region, including

Yves Baril , a sculptor, and Lucien Leblan c, both resi

dent in Hull.

Although many shared a sense of uncertainty , by the end

of the 1960s, artists throughout the Ottawa valley had

much to look forward to . lncreasing local support for the

arts, the development of viable commercial gatterles,

and the support of the fine arts by local post-secondary

institutions, exemplified by the 1971 establishment of

the University of Ottawa's Fine Arts prograrn , ail made

the region one where artists could make a living as a

professional. Later in the decade, Université du Québec

à Hull under the direction of Paul Lajoie, Algonquin

Collège in Ottawa and the CEGEP in Hull would also

establlsh Fine Arts training programs, and in 1977, the

Ottawa School of Art would open in renovated premises

as a result of the activities of the Visual Arts Ottawa

organlzatlon formed in the early 1970s. By the early

1980s, a number of commercial gallerles had been esta

blished in Hull, including Gale rie Pierre Bernard. and Axe



tions post-secondaires locales, illustrée par la mise sur

pied d'un programme de beau x arts à l'Université

d'Ottawa en 1971 , sont tous des facteurs qui faisaient de

la région un endroit où les artistes pouvaient gagner leur

vie comme professionnels. Plus tard , au cours de cette

décennie, l'Université du Québec à Hull sous la direction

de Paul Lajoie, le Collège Algonquin à Ottawa et le CEGEP

de Hull offriront aussi des programmes de formation en

beaux arts et , en 1977 , l'Ottawa School of Art ouvrait ses

portes dans des locaux rénovés suite aux efforts de l 'or

ganisation Visual Arts Ottawa qui avait été fondée au

début des années 1970. Au début des années 1980, un

certain nombre de galeries commerciales s'étaient établies

à Hull, dont la Galerie Pierre Bernard et Axe Néo-7, et de

jeunes artistes parmi lesquels on retrouve Marc

Charbonneau, peintre né en 1953, Diane Desmarais ,

peintre et artiste en graphisme née en 1946, Pierre

Carrière, photographe né en 1956. et Michel Martineau,

peintre et graveur né en [956, pour ne mentionner que

quelques-uns des artistes trava illant dans la région, ont

entrepris et poursuivi des carrières artistiques avec succès.

D'autres artistes travaillaient à Hull comme Suzanne

Joubert (peintre) , Marie-Jeanne Musiol (photog raphe),

Jacqueline Gougeon (aquareliste), Diane Génier et Marthe

Néo-7 . Younger artists, including , for example, Marc

Charbonneau , painter (barn 1953), Diane Desmarais, gra

phic artist and painter (born 1946), Pierre Carrière, pho

tographer (barn 1956), and Michel Martineau (bo rn

1956), a prlntrnaker and pa inrer, to name only a few of

the many artists working in the region , have begun and

continue to maintain successful artlstic careers. Other

artists were working in Hull : Suzanne Joubert (painter),
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Sirois (céramistes). Jean-Yves Vigneau est un sculp

teur très renommé .

Ces dernières années ont été témoin de développements

et de croissances extraordinaires dans le milieu urbain et

artistique de Hull. Une scène artistique et cul turelle floris 

sante est née , contrastant avec cette époque lointaine de

l'exploitation forestière, et s'épanouit à [a fois en compéti

tion et en complément avec la rive sud de l'Outaouais. Ce

bref survol de J'histoire visuelle et artistique de Hull ne

peut aucunement prétendre être systématique ou exhaus

tive. Beaucoup de travail peut et doit être fait pour exami 

ner d'autres artistes qui ont oeuvré dans la région , et pour

identifier quelles autres oeuvres ont été exécutées, et où

elles se trouvent. L'histoire visuelle d 'un lieu constitue une

pièce importante de ce casse-tête qu'est l' « auto-décou 

verte Il , et pour Hull , en ce ZOOième anniversaire de sa

fondation, une histoire visuelle exhaustive reste à écrire.

Marie-Jeanne Musiol (photographer), Jacqueline

Gougeon (w ater colors), Diane Génier and Marthe Sirois

(ceramist) . Jean-Yves Vigneau is a renowned sculpter.

The last few years have seen tremendous growth and

development in the urban and artistic milieu in Hull. A

flourishing artistlc and cultural scene is in place, in contrast

to those long ago days of the lumber trade , and it is flou 

rishing both in competition wlth and as a complement to

a similar scene on the south side of the river. This brtef sur

vey of the visual and artlsttc history of Hull cannet claim to

be in any way complete or systematic. Much work can and

should be done to look at other artists who worked in the

region , and to determine what ether works have been

done, and where they are located. The visual history of a

place is an important part of the puzzle which is "self-dis

covery", and for Hull , on the ZOOth anniversary of its foun

ding, a complete visual history must still be carried out.
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Rendons hommage à nos bâtisseurs

et célébrons notre patrimoine

Render Homage to our founding

fathers and celebrate our heritage
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LA CCN SOULIGNE LE BICENTENAIRE
DE LA VILLE DE HULL

JI y a deux cents ans, Philemon Wright s'est établi surles
berges de la rivière des Outaouais et a installé la première
usine de bois desciageaux chutes des Chaudières. Depuis
lors, la ville deHull est un mai llon essentiel de la riches>
historique, sociale, culrurell ct environnemcnrale de la
régionde la capitale.

La Commission de la capitale nationale souhaite un
bondeux centième anniversaire à la vîlle de Hull.

THE NCC SAUITES
Hnu's BICENTENNIAL!

1\\'0 hundred ycars ago. Philemon Wrighr serrled on the
sh the Ottawa River an srablished the hm IUIll 'r
rni ll ar he ha udiè rails. • 'er since, thecityof Hull
has becn an .s nrial part oi theregion's historical. socÎ ,

!tul'Jl and environm mal richncss.
The National Capital Commission salutes the

ciry of Hull on its 200th nniversary,

N.Aao· ......_1I

(613) 239-5000 • 1 800 465~1867
www.capcan.cé,l

••••. .... .......,. Canada

Escuela de Extension en Canada

Renseignement s/ lnformati ons
Te l. : (819) 777-8626
www.unameseca.com



Napoléon adonné un
coup de pouce ànotre
o d t" db 0' Il va deux centsln us rIe u OIS 0 ans, les guerres
napoléoniennesen Europe ontdonné naissance à l'industrie du bois de
sciage dans la vallée de l'Outaouais, C'est ceque vous découvrirez en
visitant le camp de bûcherons des années 180n installé dans la salle du
anada au Musée canadien des civilisations.

Napoleon helped launcn
,our localluniber
1·ndustry lwo hundred years ago, the

o Napoleonic Wars in far-away Europe
gave birth to the lumher industry in the Ottawa Valle)". Find out
how as you visit the 1800s Ottawa Valley logging camp in the
Canada Hall at the Canadian Museum ofCivilization.

À TOUTES LES CITOYENNES ET TOUS LES CITOYENS DE HULL,
BON BICENTENNAIRE !

LES CAISSES POPULAIRES DESJARDINS,
PARTENAIRES DE L'HISTOIRE DE HULL

mouvement
@J Desjardins {jZ(?/)1/t a/Jl/.J

Toujours en



Les pr m i rs hornrnes à s'y arrêter pour

un r pos ou y troquer leu r bi ns et-à la

conto urn r en faisan des offrandes de

pétun la nommaient Astlcou,

Ceux q ui la choisiren t comm li u per

m anent de vie et n tirèren t l'énergie

hyd rauli q ue nécessaire à leurs activités

m anu fac tu riè r s d 'abord. puis indus

trielles, la nor i nt Chute des Chaudlê es.

The first human beings who stopped

there for r st or to trad th i r goods,

and then skirt d it after they had made a

tobacco offering.narned lt Asticou.

Those who sel ct d it as the p rmanent

p lace where to make their living and tap

p d hydraulic ow r From It to ~ d their

manu~acturingactivi i 5 an d their indus

tries named lt Chaudl ëre Falls .

Chaudiè-res une cit é assumant tout sIs

ace ptations de ce t rme a pris forme et

s' t d éveloppée en se donnant un car c

t ère unique et env iab le . C tte cité se

nomm e H ull .

Et su r le s abords d tte Ch ut d s On th shore of thos Chaudière F Ils a

city was born, liv ing up to the true rnea

ning of-thar word, and volved a unique

and enviabl charact r, and the city is

narned ull.

...
USEE

DE HULL


